

No. 07-659

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHOENIX OF BROWARD, INC., PETITIONER

v.

McDONALD'S CORPORATION, RESPONDENT

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GENE C. SCHAERR
GEOFFREY P. EATON
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
GEORGE C. LOMBARDI
DAVID J. DOYLE
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Background.....	1
B. Proceedings Below.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. There is no conflict among the circuits with regard to the Question Presented.....	9
A. The <i>Conte Brothers</i> analysis is garnering an emerging consensus among the circuits.....	10
B. No circuit holds that a plaintiff's status as a direct competitor alleging competitive injury is categorically sufficient to confer prudential standing no matter how speculative or attenuated the claimed injury is.	13
C. Phoenix's contention that the Third Circuit itself intended the <i>Conte</i> <i>Brothers</i> analysis to apply only to non-competitors is belied by the unequivocal language of <i>Conte</i> <i>Brothers</i> and the cases that followed it.	17

II. The Eleventh Circuit's treatment of prudential standing is entirely consistent with the purposes underlying the Lanham Act and advances the principles of prudential standing.....	20
III. The unusual facts of this case would make it a poor vehicle for resolving any issues related to prudential standing for Lanham Act claims.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alphamed Pharm. Corp. v. Arriva Pharm. Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	12
<i>American Assoc. of Orthodontists v. Yellow Book USA, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	4, 10
<i>Barrus v. Sylvania</i> , 55 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 575 (2006)	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	23
<i>Conte Bros. Automotive, Inc. v. Quaker State- Slick 50, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1998)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dovenmuehle v. Gildorn Mortgage Midwest Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>GlaxoSmithKline Consumer Healthcare, L.P. v. Merix Pharm. Corp.</i> , 197 Fed App'x 120 (3d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	27
<i>Hutchinson v. Pfeil</i> , 211 F.3d 515 (10th Cir. 2000).....	15-16

<i>ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 288 (2007).....	16
<i>Jack Russell Terrier Network of N. Cal. v. Am. Kennel Club</i> , 407 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Johnny Blastoff, Inc. v. Los Angeles Rams Football Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Joint Stock Soc’y v. UDV N. Am., Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001)	10, 17, 21
<i>KIS, S.A. v. Foto Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 608 (N.D. Tex. 2002)	12
<i>L.S. Heath & Sons, Inc. v. AT&T Info. Sys.</i> , 9 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Logan v. Burgers Ozark Country Cured Hams, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001)	12, 21
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Cosprophar, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1994)	16, 19
<i>Pernod Ricard USA LLC v. Bacardi USA</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D. Del. 2007)	12, 17, 21
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10, 12, 22-23
<i>Sandoz Pharm. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990)	19

<i>Societe Des Hotels Meridien v. La Salle Hotel Operating P'ship, 380 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2004)</i>	16
<i>Stanfield v. Osborne Indus., 52 F.3d 867 (10th Cir. 1995)</i>	14-15
<i>Telecom Int'l Am., Ltd. v. AT&T, 280 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001)</i>	14, 16
<i>Thorn v. Reliance Van Co., 736 F.2d 929 (3d Cir. 1984)</i>	19
<i>Waits v. Frito-Lay, 978 F.2d 1093 (9th Cir. 1993)</i>	14
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. BreathAssure, Inc., 204 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2000)</i>	19
<i>Wellness Publishing v. Barefoot, 128 Fed. App'x 266 (3d Cir. 2005)</i>	18
<i>Wellness Publishing v. Barefoot, No. 02-3773 (JAP), 2008 WL 108889 (D. N.J., Jan. 9, 2008)</i>	18
Statutes	
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)	3
Miscellaneous	
<i>4 McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> § 7:32 (4th ed. 1996)	11
Restatement (3d) of Unfair Competition (1995)	11
